

GROWTH AND YIELD RESPONSES OF BARI GOM-26 (*TRITICUM AESTIVUM* L.) TO NAPHTHALENE ACETIC ACID

NARGIS JAHAN* AND A.M.M. GOLAM ADAM¹

Department of Botany, University of Dhaka, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh

Key words: BARI Gom-26, NAA, Foliar application, Growth, Yield

Abstract

The effect of various concentrations of NAA (0, 25, 50, 75, 100 mg/l) on the growth and yield components of BARI Gom-26 was investigated. Data recorded on plant height, number of tillers per plant and number of leaves per plant showed negative performance in most cases with a few exceptions (7 and 14 DAS due to 25 and 50 mg/l NAA). The 50 mg/l NAA produced the highest total dry matter (TDM) at all the stages of growth except at 21 and 28 DAS and significant variations were observed at 7 DAS. Length of spike, grains per spike and 1000-seed weight increased following all the rates of NAA applications. Number of effective tillers and maximum yield (g/plant and t/ha) increased significantly only due to application of 50 mg/l NAA and the increases were 9.09 and 12.24% higher over the control, respectively. Non-effective tillers per plant decreased with all concentrations of NAA application and the maximum decrease (60.20%) was recorded with 50 mg/l NAA. Non-significant highest harvest index was also recorded with 50 mg/l followed by 100 mg/l NAA application.

Introduction

Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) is one of the most important leading cereal crops in the world. In Bangladesh, it is next to rice in importance. It occupies about 4% of the total cropped area and 11% of the area cropped in the Rabi season, and contributes 7% to the total output of food cereals⁽¹⁾. The projections of International Food Policy Research Institute (IFPRI) indicate that the world demand for wheat will rise from 552 million tons in 1993 to 775 million tons by 2020, and 60% in total by 2050⁽²⁾. Increase in food production of the country in the next 20 years is a big challenge for Bangladesh. The average yield of wheat is very low compared to other wheat growing countries. The low yield of wheat may be attributed to number of reasons like cultivation practices, lack of improved varieties, improper fertilizer application, seed rate, water management, culture method, time of sowing etc. Increase in the yield of the major cereal crops can be achieved through the use of plant growth regulators. The use of plant growth regulators in the field of agriculture has become commercialized in many countries. Naphthalene

*Author for correspondence: <jahan.nargis@yahoo.com>. ¹Department of Botany, Jagannath University, Dhaka- 1100, Bangladesh.

Acetic Acid (NAA), a synthetic form of auxin, plays key roles in cell elongation, cell division, vascular tissue differentiation, root initiation, apical dominance, leaf senescence, leaf and fruit abscission, fruit setting and flowering⁽³⁾. In many countries NAA has been used for the enhancement of growth and yield of cereals including wheat⁽⁴⁻⁸⁾. In Bangladesh very limited research has been done on cereal crops with NAA⁽⁹⁻¹¹⁾. But no reports are available on the effect of NAA on wheat. Therefore, the present research work was conducted to investigate the effect of foliar application of NAA on growth and yield performance of BARI Gom-26.

Materials and Methods

A field experiment was conducted in the research field of the Department of Botany, University of Dhaka during November 2011 to March 2012 to investigate the effect of NAA at different concentrations on growth and yield performance of BARI Gom-26. The experiment was laid out in RCBD with split plot arrangements, replicated four times. The experimental field was prepared conventionally. Seeds of BARI Gom-26 were collected from BARI, Joydebpur, Gazipur, commonly known as Hashi, semi-dwarf in height, early maturing with high yield potential released in 2010 and can be grown successfully throughout the country for commercial cultivation. Grains are amber in colour, bright and larger in size. Seeds were sterilized with 0.5% calcium hypochlorite and sown on 14 November in lines 20 cm apart. Fertilizers were applied at doses recommended by BARI (260, 170, 110 and 125 kg/h of urea, triple super phosphate, muriate of potash and gypsum, respectively). Two-thirds of urea and the full amount of the other fertilizers were applied as a basal amount during final land preparation. The remaining urea was applied immediately after the first irrigation (at the age of 23 days). Cow-dung was also mixed uniformly at the rate of 9880 kg/h. Weeding was done at the age of 18 followed by thinning to keep plant to plant distance of 10 cm. Second and third irrigations were applied at the age of 40 and 70 days. The trial consisted of five foliar treatments: $T_0 = 0$ mg/l (control), $T_1 = 25$ mg/l, $T_2 = 50$ mg/l, $T_3 = 75$ mg/l, and $T_4 = 100$ mg/l NAA. Treatments were applied as foliar spray at the age of 30 days. Data on plant height, number of tillers per plant, number of leaves per plant and total dry matter (TDM) per plant were recorded weekly from the age of 7 days after spray (DAS) up to harvest. Final harvest was done on 3rd March, 2012. Number of effective tillers, number of non-effective tillers per plant, number of spikes per plant, number of grains per spike, 1000-grain weight (g), grain yield (g/plant and t/ha) and harvest index (%) were calculated after harvest. The data were compiled and subjected to statistical analysis and treatments means were compared for significance by using LSD test⁽¹²⁾ at 5% level of probability.

Results and Discussion

Data presented in Table 1 revealed the changes in plant height due to the application of different concentrations of NAA. At the early stage of growth, plant height was found to increase with T₁ and T₂ treatments. Due to T₂ treatment plant height continued to increase up to 28 DAS. Treatment T₃ produced tallest plants from the age of 35 DAS till harvest, whereas, plants receiving T₄ treatment showed minimum height at all the ages except at 28 DAS. Similar results of both increase and decrease in plant height have also been reported by Alam *et al.*⁽⁵⁾ in wheat, Akter⁽⁹⁾ in maize and Jahan and Adam⁽¹¹⁾ in rice.

Table 1. Effect of NAA on plant height (cm) of BARI Gom-26 at different days after spray (DAS).

Treatment	Age of plants in days after spray (DAS)							
	7	14	21	28	35	42	49	At harvest
T ₀	48.84 a	54.78	71.81 a	74.23	80.69	84.69 a	84.71	84.91
T ₁	50.24 a	55.16	67.74 b	74.21	78.63	83.03 a	83.08	83.18
T ₂	50.14 a	55.08	72.25 a	76.36	80.03	81.89 a	81.99	82.60
T ₃	47.71 ab	51.44	67.23 b	73.43	81.11	84.98 a	85.09	85.34
T ₄	44.83 b	50.26	66.98 b	76.10	78.43	81.90 a	82.06	82.33
CV (%)	8.93	8.76	8.47	7.22	7.59	7.20	7.49	8.42
LSD (0.05)	3.20	NS	3.86	NS	NS	4.38	NS	NS

Results obtained during the present investigation showed that number of tillers per plant and number of leaves per plant were higher due to T₁ and T₂ treatments at 7 and 14 DAS, whereas, other two treatments resulted decreases at all stages of growth (Tables 2, 3). It was also noted that at final harvest plants of T₂ treatment produced significantly lowest number of tillers per plant and leaves per plant. Alam *et al.*⁽⁵⁾ observed that number of tillers in wheat cultivars decreased following NAA application. Jahan and Adam⁽¹¹⁾ recorded both increase and decrease in number of tillers of rice with both significant and non-significant variation. Harsharn and Gill⁽⁶⁾ reported about the positive effect of NAA on the number of leaves per plant in wheat and barley. Both increase and decrease in number of leaves per plant has also been reported in maize⁽⁹⁾ and in rice⁽¹¹⁾.

Results of the experiment indicated that total dry matter (TDM) per plant increased from 7 to 21 DAS with all the treatments and was significant at 7 DAS due to T₂ treatment (Table 4). At 28 DAS, TDM was found to decrease non-significantly due to all the treatments and then increased up to harvest following T₂ treatment only. Total dry matter of plants treated with T₂ was higher than those of all other treatments in all stages of growth except at 28 DAS. The maximum TDM recorded from T₂ at harvest was 4.65 % higher over the control. It was also noted that at the final harvest, plants of T₃ produced higher TDM than that of the control. Significant increases in dry weight of shoot of maize at harvest were also reported by Akter⁽⁹⁾. By applying NAA on two varieties of rice Jahan and Adam⁽¹¹⁾ reported both significant and non-significant increase and decrease in TDM per plant.

Table 2. Effect of NAA on number of tillers per plant of BARI Gom-26 at different days after spray (DAS).

Treatment	Age of plants in days after spray (DAS)							
	7	14	21	28	35	42	49	At harvest
T ₀	4.13 b	4.25	5.38 a	4.75	7.63	8.50 a	9.25 a	10.13 a
T ₁	4.38 a	4.50	4.50 b	4.50	6.50	7.00 ab	7.50 b	7.75 b
T ₂	4.38 a	4.50	4.50 b	4.63	5.88	5.88 b	7.25 b	7.25 b
T ₃	4.00 b	4.13	4.50 b	4.50	5.50	6.13 b	6.63 b	7.38 b
T ₄	3.63 c	4.13	4.63 c	4.63	5.38	6.38 b	7.38 b	8.13 b
CV (%)	13.30	15.97	21.87	20.17	33.39	32.83	34.86	33.66
LSD (0.05)	0.20	NS	0.83	NS	NS	1.69	1.19	1.65

Table 3. Effect of NAA on number of leaves/plant of BARI Gom-26 at different days after spray (DAS).

Treatment	Age of plants in days after spray (DAS)							
	7	14	21	28	35	42	49	At harvest
T ₀	16.13 ab	18.50	25.13	23.00	28.38 a	32.50 a	31.38	32.00 a
T ₁	16.63 a	19.25	22.25	20.38	24.63 b	28.13 b	26.63	26.13 bc
T ₂	16.50 a	19.00	22.75	21.75	23.75 bc	25.00 c	24.63	24.38 bc
T ₃	14.50 bc	17.63	21.50	21.88	21.88 bc	24.50 c	24.88	24.75 bc
T ₄	13.25 c	16.50	21.13	21.00	21.50 c	24.75 c	26.38	27.13 ac
CV (%)	15.41	15.10	14.09	17.32	26.38	32.60	29.24	34.41
LSD (0.05)	1.96	NS	NS	NS	3.05	3.11	NS	5.24

Table 4. Effect of NAA on total dry matter (TDM) /plant (g) of BARI Gom-26 at different days after spray (DAS).

Treatment	Age of plants in days after spray (DAS)							
	7	14	21	28	35	42	49	At harvest
T ₀	1.09 bc	1.91 b	3.03	5.13	7.28	9.14	12.05	18.94
T ₁	1.19 ac	2.02 b	3.23	4.54	7.05	8.28	11.83	17.80
T ₂	1.21 a	2.73 a	3.42	4.71	9.12	11.29	12.42	19.82
T ₃	1.17 ac	2.44 ac	3.83	3.94	6.92	8.33	11.70	19.00
T ₄	1.11 bc	2.22 bc	3.45	3.62	6.86	7.69	11.99	14.97
CV (%)	10.10	23.36	18.41	27.40	20.28	24.01	12.43	26.12
LSD (0.05)	0.08	0.36	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

Data on yield contributing characters and yield are presented in Table 5. Number of effective tillers per plant differed significantly due to different treatments and T₂ treatment produced 9.09% higher value over the control. Significantly minimum number of effective tillers per plant was recorded from T₃ treatment. Number of ear bearing tillers increased following NAA application in wheat and barley^(7,8). NAA had also significant effect on the number of productive tiller in transplanted coarse rice⁽¹³⁾.

Table 5. Effect of NAA on yield contributing characters and yield of BARI Gom-26.

Treatment	Effective tillers/ plant (no.)	Non-effective tillers/ plant (no.)	Length of spike (cm)	Grains/ spike (no.)	1000-seed weight (g)	Grain yield/ plant (g)	Grain yield/ ha (t)	Harvest index (%)
T ₀	5.50 b	4.63 a	7.60	38.50	49.15	10.29 ab	5.15 ab	54.33
T ₁	4.50 c	3.25 ab	7.68	40.13	49.95	9.09 b	4.55 b	51.07
T ₂	6.00 a	1.75 b	7.85	40.88	50.31	11.55 a	5.78 a	58.30
T ₃	4.13 d	3.25 ab	7.63	39.38	49.41	8.07 b	4.00 b	42.47
T ₄	4.38 c	3.75 a	7.63	39.50	49.34	8.15 b	4.11 b	54.44
CV (%)	22.06	7.75	4.87	12.34	1.75	25.40	25.27	17.07
LSD (0.05)	0.15	1.65	0.30	4.17	NS	2.28	1.15	NS

Mean in a vertical column followed by same letter or without letter do not differ significantly at 5% level. Average value of 8 plants in each treatment.

The highest number of non-effective tillers per plant was recorded with control which was statistically at par with T₁, T₃ and T₄ treatments. Significantly lowest number of non-effective tillers per plant was produced by plants receiving T₂ treatment which was at par with T₁ and T₃ treatment. Liu *et al.*⁽¹⁴⁾ obtained significant inhibition on the growth of unproductive tillers of rice plants with NAA application. The results obtained from this investigation also suggested that the elimination of unproductive tillers promote the growth of productive tillers at an appropriate concentration.

Length of spike was positively but non-significantly influenced by different concentrations of NAA. The maximum length of spike (7.85 cm) was obtained from T₂ followed by T₁, T₃ and T₄ treatments, respectively where T₃ and T₄ treatment produced similar length of spike (7.63 cm). Similar results of increases were also reported on other plants^(9,10). Number of grains per spike is very important parameter contributing toward grain yield and it depends on the length of spike. Results revealed that number of grains per spike also showed positive influences to various level of NAA but non-significant. The maximum number of grains per spike was obtained from T₂ treatment (40.88) followed by T₁, T₄ and T₃ treatments, respectively. Reports regarding increase in number of grains per spike are in conformity with the findings of other workers in different plants^(9,10).

Seed weight (1000 seeds) was positively influenced by all the NAA application but was non-significant. Treatment T₂ produced the maximum 1000-seed weight (50.31 g) which was 2.36 % higher over the control followed by T₁, T₃ and T₄, respectively. Positive effect of NAA on 1000-seed weight on other cereal crops were also reported by different investigators^(9,14,15).

Grain yields per plant and per hectare were significantly affected by different concentrations of NAA application. Yield per plant and per hectare was found to increase due to T₂ treatment only. The increase in grain yield per plant and per hectare was 12.24% higher over the control. However, the grain yield decreased by 11.66, 21.57 and 20.80% with T₁, T₃ and T₄ treatments respectively, and these treatments were significantly different from T₂. By applying NAA on wheat Alam *et al.*⁽⁵⁾ reported increase in grain yield of one cultivar of wheat and decrease in another. Increased grain yield of other cereal plants due to NAA application has also been reported by different investigators on different plants *viz.* maize⁽⁹⁾, rice⁽¹³⁻¹⁵⁾, sorghum⁽¹⁶⁾ and baby corn⁽¹⁷⁾. However, yield per plant was increased in one variety of rice and decrease in other variety due to NAA application⁽¹⁰⁾.

NAA had both positive and negative influences on harvest index and the variation was non-significant among the treatments. The range of harvest index was 42.47- 54.30%. Harvest index increased due to both T₂ and T₄ treatments over all other treatments including control and the increases were 7.31 and 0.20% over the control, respectively. Harvest index decreased with T₁ and T₃ treatments by 6.0 and 21.83%, respectively. This result is in consistence to the finding of Adam and Jahan⁽¹⁰⁾. However, Bakhsh *et al.*⁽¹³⁾ reported only increase in harvest index of rice following NAA application.

The increased yield due to T₂ treatment (50 ppm) might be due to increase in TDM, number of effective tillers per plant, length of spike, number of grains per spike, 1000-seed weight and also decrease in non-effective tillers per plant. Therefore, the reason for increasing yield could not be mentioned due to mentioned only decrease in non-effective tillers per plants. This result is consistent with the findings of Ao *et al.*⁽¹⁸⁾ who indicated that reduction of unproductive tillers did not increase the grain yield of irrigated rice.

Findings from the present investigation revealed that the application of NAA at 50 ppm had significant beneficial effects on the yield attributes of BARI Gom-26 and finally increased the grain yield. Thus, 50 ppm NAA is the best combination for economical yield of BARI Gom-26. The results obtained during the present investigation fairly agree with the findings of various workers mentioned above who obtained enhanced growth and yield in various crop plants following appropriate concentrations of NAA application.

References

1. BBS. Statistical Year Book of Bangladesh 2008. Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics, Planning Division, Ministry of Planning, Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh.
2. Rosegrant MW and M Agcaoili 2010. Global food demand, supply, and price prospects to 2010. International Food Policy Res. Inst., Washington, DC, USA.
3. Davies PJ 1987. Plant hormone and their role in plant growth and development. Martinus Nijhoff Publ. Dordrecht, Netherlands. pp. 1-11.
4. Lilani AT, T Joshi and RK Mishra 1991. NAA-mediating growth and macro molecular changes in wheat primary leaf serial section. Indian J. Plant Physiol. **34**: 311-318.
5. Alam SM, A Shereen and MA Khan 2002. Growth response of wheat cultivars to naphthalene acetic acid and ethrel. Pak. J. Bot. **34**(2): 135-137.
6. Harsharn S and SH Gill 1985. Effect of foliar spray of NAA on the growth and yield of late sown wheat and barley. Indian J. Ecol. **20**(2): 15-21.
7. Orsi S and R Tallarico 1983. Use of plant growth regulators and biostimulants in wheat and barley. Inform. Agario. **39**: 27539-41.
8. Singh H and HS Gill 1985. Effect of foliar spray of NAA on the growth and yield of late sown wheat and barley. Indian J. Eco. **12**: 267-272.
9. Akter R 2010. Effect of Naphthalene acetic acid (NAA) on growth, physiological and biochemical responses and yield attributes of maize (*Zea mays* L. var. Pacific 283). MS Thesis. Department of Botany, University of Dhaka.
10. Adam AMMG and N Jahan 2011. Effects of naphthalene acetic acid on yield attributes and yield of two varieties of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) Bangladesh J. Bot. **40**(1): 97-100.
11. Jahan N and AMMG Adam 2011. Comparative growth analysis of two varieties of rice following naphthalene acetic acid application. Bangladesh J. Acad. Sci. **35**(1):113-120.
12. Steel RGD and JH Torrie 1960. Principles and Procedures of Statistics. McGraw-Hill, New York. pp. 480-482.
13. Bakhsh I, HU Khan, MQ Khan and S Javaria 2011. Effect of naphthalene acetic acid and phosphorus levels on the yield potential of transplanted coarse rice. Sarhad J. Agric. **27**(2): 161-165.
14. Liu Y, W Chen, Y Ding, Q Wang, G Li and S Wang 2012. Effect of gibberellic acid (GA₃) and α -naphthalene acetic acid (NAA) on the growth of unproductive tillers and the grain yield of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) African J. Agric. Res. **7**(4): 534-539.
15. Bakhsh I, I Awan, M Sadiq, M Niamatullah, KU Zaman and M Aftab 2011. Effect of plant growth regulator application at different growth stages on the economic yield potential of coarse rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) J. Anim. Pl. Sci. **21**(3): 612-616.
16. Tulsa-Ram, AL Maliand and AK Vas 1997. Economics of dry sowing method of fertilizer application and growth regulator application in sorghum. Crop Res. **13**(3): 675 -676.
17. Muthukumar VB, K Velayudham and N Thavaprakaash 2005. Growth and yield of baby corn (*Zea mays* L.) as influenced by PGRs and different time of Nitrogen application. Res. J. Agric. Biol. Sci. **1**(4): 303-307.
18. Ao HJ, SB Peng, YB Zou, QY Tang and PM Vispera 2010. Reduction of unproductive tillers did not increase the grain yield of irrigated rice. Field Crops Res. **116**: 108-115.

(Manuscript received on 9 March, 2013; revised on 13 April, 2013)